

European Maritime Safety Agency

DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

of 15 June 2009

adopting an amendment to the Rules for the implementation of the Financial Regulation of the European Maritime Safety Agency

THE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN MARITIME SAFETY AGENCY,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1605/2002 of 25 June 2002 on the Financial Regulation applicable to the general budget of the European Communities, and in particular Article 185 (1) thereof,

Having regard to Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 2343/2002 on the framework Financial Regulation for the bodies referred to in Article 185 of Council Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1605/2002 on the Financial Regulation applicable to the general budget of the European Communities, and in particular Article 99 thereof,

Having regard to Commission Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 652/2008 of 9 July 2008 amending Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 2343/2002 on the framework Financial Regulation for the bodies referred to in Article 185 of Council Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1605/2002 on the Financial Regulation applicable to the general budget of the European Communities, and in particular Article 2 thereof,

Having regard to the Financial Regulation of the European Maritime Safety Agency adopted on 18 December 2008 and in particular Article 97 thereof,

Having regard to Commission Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 2342/2002 of 23 December 2002 laying down detailed rules for the implementation of Council Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1605/2002 on the Financial Regulation applicable to the general budget of the European Communities, as amended,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

The Rules for the implementation of the Financial Regulation of the European Maritime Safety Agency, adopted by the Administrative Board on 12 March 2009, are amended as follows:

1. Article 31 shall be replaced as follows:

"The Agency shall appoint an accounting officer from staff members covered by the Staff Regulations.

The accounting officer shall, obligatorily, be chosen on the grounds of his particular competence as evidenced by diplomas or by equivalent professional experience".

Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on the day of adoption by the Administrative Board.

Done at Lisbon on 15 June 2009,

Jørgen Hammer Hansen

Chairman of the Administrative Board